 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
  Vol. 4, No. 5, May, 2018
980
Experimental Study of Behaviour of Reactive Powder Concrete
Strengthening by NSM-CFRP Corbels
Abdul Kareem Qasim Mohammad a*, Mushriq Fuad Kadhim Al-Shamaa a
 a

tests were done to determine the compressive strength, tensile splitting strength and modulus of elasticity. Table 1 shows
the mechanical properties of hardened concrete cylinders.
Table 1. Mechanical properties of concrete
Group No.
Cylinder Compressive
Strength fc' (MPa)
Tensile Splitting
Strength ft (MPa)
Modulus of
Elasticity Ec (MPa)
R100-0.65 65.8 10.5 36567.29
R100-NS40-0.65 66.1 10.1 37593.29
R100-NS0-0.65 62.4 10.3 36605.54
R100-0.4 63.2 9.9 37560.21
R100-NS40-0.4 62.4 10.3 35998.49
R100-NS0-0.4 62.6 10 36605.54
4. Test Results
Comparison will be done between results to examine the importance of the measured experimental variables. To
found the best formation for every case, it was significant to study load carrying capacity, deflection and crack pattern.
Corbel 100% steel

of specimens in provisions of load carrying capacity. The first crack load, failure load, failure modes and deflection at
loading periods are recorded in Table 2. The results will be discussed for each group of specimens.
Table Error! No text of specified style in document.1. Experimental Results of the Tested Corbels
Corbel Symbol a/d
First Cracked load (Kn) Failure load(KN)
Deflection
∆u (mm)
 Pc
𝐏𝐜𝐫(𝐢) − 𝐏𝐜𝐫(𝐫)
𝐏𝐜𝐫(𝐫)
× 𝟏𝟎𝟎
Pu
𝐏𝐮(𝐢) − 𝐏𝐮(𝐫)
𝐏𝐮(𝐫)
× 𝟏𝟎𝟎
R100-0.65 0.65 250 ----- 699 ----- 3.60
R100-NS40-0.65 0.65 255 2 771 10.3 4.1
R100-NS0-0.65 0.65 260 4 807 15.45 3.3
R100-0.4 0.4 260 ----- 1000 ----- 1.95
R100-NS40-0.4 0.4 280 8 1071 7.1 1.95
R100-NS0-0.4 0.4 300 15.3 1146 14.6 1.43
4.1. Test Results of Group –A- (a/d=0.65 and Horizontal & Inclined NSM-CFRP Plates)
This group consists of 3 specimens of corbel as:
1. Specimen R100-0.65